

Ralph H. Palumbo, WSB No. 04751
David M. Heineck, WSB No. 09285
Maureen L. Mitchell, ISB No. 8832
SUMMIT LAW GROUP PLLC
315 Fifth Avenue South, Suite 1000
Seattle, Washington 98104-2682
Telephone (206) 676-7000
Facsimile (206) 676-7001
ralphp@summitlaw.com
davidh@summitlaw.com
maureenm@summitlaw.com

Lee Radford, ISB No. 5719
MOFFATT, THOMAS, BARRETT, ROCK &
FIELDS, CHARTERED
900 Pier View Drive Suite 206
Post Office Box 51505
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83405
Telephone (208) 522-6700
Facsimile (208) 522-5111
klr@moffatt.com

Attorneys for FMC Corporation

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

FMC CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SHOSHONE-BANNOCK TRIBES,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:14-cv-489-BLW

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF FMC
CORPORATION IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DENY RECOGNITION
OF JURISDICTION UNDER THE
SECOND EXCEPTION TO *MONTANA***

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF FMC CORPORATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DENY RECOGNITION
UNDER THE SECOND EXCEPTION TO
*MONTANA***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <i>BRENDALE AND PLAINS COMMERCE BANK DO NOT SUPPORT THE TRIBES' DE MINIMIS THREAT STANDARD</i>.....	1
II. <i>PAYMENT OF A FEE DOES NOT PROTECT THE TRIBES</i>.....	5
III. <i>REGULATION OF NON-MEMBERS IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE CONCEPT OF SELF-GOVERNMENT</i>.....	7
IV. <i>THERE IS NO THREAT TO THE TRIBES FROM THE WASTES LOCATED AT THE FMC SITE</i>.	8
A. <i>Elemental Phosphorus in Soil Poses No Threat to the Tribes</i>.	9
B. <i>Groundwater Contamination at the FMC Site Poses No Risks to the Health and Welfare of the Tribes or its Members</i>.	10
C. <i>Phosphine Is Not a Threat to Persons On or Off the FMC Property</i>.	14
D. <i>Slag Poses No Radiological Risks to Site Workers On or Off the Site</i>.....	16
E. <i>There is no Evidence of Ecological Threats from the FMC Property</i>.	16
V. <i>THE BURDEN OF PROVING HARM BELONGS TO THE TRIBES</i>.....	17
VI. <i>CONCLUSION</i>.	18

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	1, 2, 3
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock Land Use Policy Comm'n</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1980).....	1, 18
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	1, 2, 5,7
<i>United States v. FMC Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
